
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Constitution & Corporate Governance 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Helen Gray 
247 4355 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 

 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Committee Room, Civic Hall Leeds on 

 
Tuesday, 23rd March, 2010 

 
at 10.00 am 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

Councillors 
 
 

S Armitage 
 
M Dobson 
 
J Dunn 
 
V Morgan 
 
B Selby 
 

R D Feldman 
(Chair) 
 
G Wilkinson 

C Townsley 
 
D Wilson 
 

T Grayshon 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST INSPECTION OF 
DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To agree the minutes of the following meetings 

a) 7th July 2009 
b) 4th August 2009 (additional) 
c) 8th September 2009 (additional) 
d) 26th October 2009 (additional) 
e) 1st December 2009 (appeal) (additional) 
f) 25th January 2010 (appeal)(additional) 
g) 22nd February 2010 (additional) 

 
The Panel is asked to note this meeting is the first 
formal meeting to be held which could deal with the 
volume of minutes presented 
 

1 - 22 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

7   
 

Alwoodley;  APPLICATION FOR PERFORMANCE OF 
HYPNOTISM - STEVE MARSHALL, EAST 
LEEDS LIONS MOTORCYCLE CLUB EVENT, 
BREARY GRANGE FARM, ECCUP, LEEDS 16 
 
To consider the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) on a request 
for a performance of hypnotism at the East Leeds 
Lions Motorcycle Club Event, which is scheduled 
to be held at Breary Grange Farm Eccup, Leeds 
LS16. The performance is due to take place on 4 
April 2010 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

23 - 
36 

8   
 

All Wards;  UNMET DEMAND SURVEY FOR PROVISION OF 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE PROPRIETOR 
LICENCES 
 
To consider the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) on the outcome 
of the Unmet Demand Survey undertaken in 
respect of the number of Hackney Carriage 
Proprietor licences in Leeds 
 
(Report attached) 
 

37 - 
190 

9   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
Tuesday 4th May 2010 at 10.00 am 
 
 

 

 



ITEM 6 (A) 

Draft minutes  

LICENSING AND REGULATORY PANEL 
 

TUESDAY, 7TH JULY, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R D Feldman in the Chair 

 Councillors S Armitage, M Dobson, J Dunn, 
T Grayshon, V Morgan, B Selby, 
G Wilkinson, D Wilson and J Monaghan 

 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 
Mr S Turnock – Chief Officer, Legal, Licensing and Registration 
Mr J Mulcahy – Head of Licensing and Registration 
Mr D Broster – Section Head, LCC Taxi & Private Hire Licensing  
 Section 
Mr M DePlacido – Taxi & Private Hire Licensing Section 
Mr M Johnson – Taxi & Private Hire Licensing Section 

 
Mr D Littlewood – Access Committee for Leeds 
Mr T McSharry – Access Committee for Leeds 

 
Mr B Chard – GMB Leeds Private Hire Association 
Mr K Ahmed – City Cabs 
Councillor M Iqbal 
Councillor A Hussain 
Mr J Akhtar – Chair, Leeds Private Hire Association 
Mr J Akhtar – Hackney Carriage Representative 
Dr M Taylor – interested resident of Hyde Park & Woodhouse 
Mr G Ahmed – Hackney Carriage Representative 
Mr K Gill - Streamline 

 
Plus approximately 130 representatives of both the Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire trades 

 
1 Late Items  

There were no formal items as such however the results of a consultation with 
private hire service users undertaken by the GMB was presented to the 
meeting. The documentation included 700 responses (minute 5 refers) 
 
An additional document was tabled by Mr K Ahmed during his representation 
to the Panel (minute 5 refers) 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
The following Members declared personal interests in Item 5 of the agenda 
relating to the Age Criteria conditions (minute 5 refers) for the purposes of 
Section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct: 
Councillor Dunn as a lifelong member of the Transport and General Workers 
Union (TGWU) 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



ITEM 6 (A) 

Draft minutes  

Councillors Selby and Dobson as members of General Municipal and 
Boilerworkers Union (GMB) 
Councillor Grayshon as a member of the union UNITE 
 

3 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held 3rd March 2009 be agreed 
as a correct 
 

4 Proposals to Change the "Age Criteria" condition Upon Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire saloon and people carrier Vehicle Licences  
Further to minute 32 of the meeting held 3rd March 2009 when Panel received 
an interim report, the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
submitted a further report on the proposals to change the “Age Criteria” 
condition upon Hackney Carriage (HC) and Private Hire (PH) saloon and 
people carrier vehicles. 
 
The report included the following appendices: 
A - Vehicle Inspection Results (of both private hire and hackney carriage 
vehicles over 6 and 7 years of age) 
B - Consultation document issued March 2009 on the proposed changes 
C - Summary of consultation responses from the trade with officer comments 
D - Department for Transport – extracts from Best Practice Guidance 
E - Draft of the proposed Testing Regime 
 
The Head of Licensing and Registration introduced the report and set out the 
additional consultation undertaken since March 2009 when the interim report 
had been presented. The Chief Officer, Legal, Licensing and Registration 
detailed the various consultation methods undertaken and reported that the 
responses received from the trade had informed the proposals now before 
Panel. It was noted that the proposals had been amended since the March 
2009 Panel meeting.  
 
The Section Head, Taxi & Private Hire Licensing (T&PHL) reported the 
proposals had arisen from concerns expressed previously by Panel Members 
over the condition of some vehicles within the PH and HC fleets and due to 
concerns over the results of the subsequent systematic testing of older 
vehicles within the fleets (detailed at Appendix A).  
 
The Section Head sought to dispel the concerns of the trade by confirming the 
6 year age criteria would not remove vehicles aged 6 years 
[...]
les that failed inspection and 
the number of drivers who failed to attend inspections as required 

Page 6



ITEM 6 (A) 

Draft minutes  

• Some Members felt the trade were not convinced that the proposals as 
presented would promote safety 

 
Members expressed their view that it was imperative for the PH trade to take 
part in future consultations and representatives would be welcomed at future 
Panel meetings to ensure the input of that sector alongside the HC trade. The 
Chair thanked all parties for their participation. 
 
The Panel considered a suggestion to amend the recommendation at 
paragraph 7.1(a) in order to replace “6 years” with “8 years” however this was 
not supported.  
 
Members did not support the recommendation at 7.1(b) to reject the 
proposals.  
 
The Panel considered modifying the recommendation whilst seeking to 
balance the views of the trade expressed at the meeting with the need to 
ensure the safety of the public and the implementation of a rigorous testing 
regime. Following a vote the Panel  
RESOLVED - That having considered the proposals to reword the Age 
Criteria Condition (as set out at paragraph 3.9 of the submitted report) and the 
Inspection Regime (as set out in paragraph 3.10 and Appendix E); and having 
regard to the representations made at the Panel meeting, Members approved 
the proposal for a change to the vehicle Licensing Conditions in respect of the 
Age Criteria and the proposed Inspection Regime for vehicles seeking to be 
licensed beyond 7 years of age.  
 

5 Taxi and Private Hire Licensing - Best Practice Guidance  
The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report on 
the consultation undertaken by the Department for Transport in respect of 
best practice issues around the Hackney Carriage (HC) and Private Hire (PH) 
driver and vehicle licences issued by local authorities.  
 
A copy of the most recent DfT Best Practice Guidance was included at 
Appendix A of the report, with the draft r
[...]
 V Morgan, B Selby and 
G Wilkinson 

 
IN ATTENDANCE Ms H Blake – Festival Republic Limited 

 
7 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dunn, Wilson and 
Townsley 
 

8 Performance of Hypnotism - Hugh Lennon & Hypnodog - Leeds Festival, 
Bramham Park Estate  
The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
setting out details of a request for the performance of hypnotism during the 
Leeds Festival 2009, scheduled to be held at Bramham Park, Wetherby over 
the August Bank Holiday. 
 
Application had been made under the Hypnotism Act 1952 which empowered 
the local authority to grant a licence for the exhibition, demonstration or 
performance of hypnotism. The report included a copy of the proposed show 
content and risk assessment and it was noted that Mr Lennon had presented 
performances of hypnotism during his stage show at the Leeds Festival 
previously.  
 
A copy of a document from Hencilla Canworth Ltd confirming that Mr Lennon 
held Public Liability insurance was included at Appendix 2 of the report. 
Officers reported Mr Lennon’s Public Liability Insurance was due for renewal 
on 23 August 2009 and Mr Lennon had undertaken to produce the renewed 
insurance documents prior to any performance at the Festival should 
permission be granted. Proposed conditions which could be attached to any 
permission were contained within Appendix 3 of the report. 
 
RESOLVED – That permission be granted for the performance of hypnotism 
at the Leeds Festival 2009, as proposed by Mr Lennon, subject to the 
conditions specified within Appendix 3 of the submitted report and on receipt 
of a renewed Public Liability Insurance Certificate  
 

9 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
RESOLVED – To note the next Panel meeting scheduled for 8th September 
2009 has been cancelled. The next Panel meeting will be held on Tuesday 
17th November 2009 at 10.00 am 
 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM 6 ( C) 

Draft Minutes  

LICENSING AND REGULATORY PANEL 
 

TUESDAY, 8TH SEPTEMBER, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R D Feldman in the Chair 

 Councillors S Armitage, J Dunn, V Morgan, 
G Wilkinson and C Townsley 

 
 

10 Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest 
 

11 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dobson, Grayshon, 
Selby and Wilson 
 

12 Performance of Hypnotism - Mr D Bolton - The Vue Cinema, The Light 
Shopping Centre, The Headrow, Leeds LS1  
The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
setting out details of a request from Mr D Bolton for the performance of 
hypnotism at the Vue Cinema, The Light Shopping Centre, Leeds. 
 
The application had been made under the Hypnotism Act 1952 which 
empowered the local authority to grant a licence for the exhibition, 
demonstration or performance of hypnotism. The report included a copy of the 
proposed show content and risk assessment and it was noted that Mr Bolton 
had presented performances of hypnotism during the last 24 years in other 
local authority areas and on television. 
 
A copy of a document from Lloyds confirming that Mr Bolton held Public 
Liability insurance was included at Appendix 2 of the report. Proposed 
conditions which could be attached to any permission were contained within 
Appendix 3 of the report. 
 
Members noted this additional Panel meeting had been called as the 
Licensing and Regulatory Panel originally scheduled for today’s’ date at 10.00 
am was previously cancelled due to lack of business. Since that cancellation, 
this application had been received and was required to be dealt with prior to 
the next Panel meeting scheduled on 17th November 2009 in order for the 
proposed performance to take place. 
 
RESOLVED – That permission be granted for the performance of hypnotism 
at the Vue Cinema, The Light Shopping Centre, Leeds as outlined in the 
request from Mr Bolton and the approval be subject to the conditions specified 
within Appendix 3 of the submitted report.  
 
 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM 6 (D) 

Draft minutes 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY PANEL 
 

MONDAY, 26TH OCTOBER, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R D Feldman in the Chair 

 Councillors T Grayshon, V Morgan, 
B Selby, G Wilkinson and D Wilson 

 
 

13 Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest 
 

14 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies were received from Councillors Armitage, Dobson and Townsley 
 

15 Performance of Hypnotism - Mr D Gordon, The Station Hotel, 1 Station 
Road, Leeds LS15 7JX  
The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
setting out details of a request for the performance of hypnotism by Mr D 
Pinkney (performing as Mr D Gordon) at The Station Hotel, Crossgates, 
Leeds 15 on 3rd November 2009. 
 
Application had been made under the Hypnotism Act 1952 which empowered 
the local authority to grant a licence for the exhibition, demonstration or 
performance of hypnotism. The report included a copy of the application form, 
schedule of proposed show content and risk assessment. It was noted that Mr 
Pinkney had presented performances of hypnotism elsewhere in Leeds but 
mainly worked in the Hull area. 
 
A copy of a document from Towergate Professional Risks confirming that Mr 
Pinkney held current Public Liability insurance was included as an Appendix 
to the report. Proposed conditions which could be attached to any permission 
were contained within Appendix 3 of the report. 
 
RESOLVED – That permission be granted for the performance of hypnotism, 
as proposed by Mr Pinkney, subject to the conditions specified within 
Appendix 3 of the submitted report. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM 6 (E) 

Draft Minutes 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY PANEL 
 

TUESDAY, 1ST DECEMBER, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R D Feldman in the Chair 

 
[...]
xempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of that part of the agenda designated as exempt on the grounds 
that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information so designated as follows:- 

• Appendix D to the report referred to in minute 29 under the terms of 
Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) on the grounds that it is 
considered that it is not in the public interest to disclose the information 
relating to the financial and/or business affairs of the particular person 
mentioned within the document. The document contained information 
supplied by an objector to the application including their interpretation 
of the business conducted by the applicant, which would not normally 
be in the public domain and consequently the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
this information at this point in time.  

 
27 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest 
 

28 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Armitage, Grayshon, 
Selby and Wilson 
 

29 Application for Renewal of a Sex Establishment Licence - "Private 
Shop", 1st Floor, 209 North Street, Leeds 7 (10.4(7))  
The Panel considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate 
Governance) on an application for the renewal of an existing Sex 
Establishment Licence in respect of the premises at 209 North Street, Leeds 
LS7. Application was made under Schedule 3 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. The premises had operated from this 
location with the benefit of a Licence since permission was first granted on 24 
July 2001. 
 
A copy of the current licence and standard conditions attached to that licence 
was included in the report as Appendix A along with details of the applicants 
(Appendix B) and a site location map (Appendix C). The report also detailed 
the grounds for refusal of such an application as set out in Paragraph 12 of 
Schedule 3. 
 

Page 19



ITEM 6 g) 

Draft minutes 

No objections had been submitted by the Statutory Authorities to the renewal 
application although the Licensing Authority had received an objection from a 
member of the public which had been marked as exempt and was contained 
in Appendix D to the report. The Panel noted the objector did not attend the 
meeting and there were no members of the public present. 
 
Members considered the representation made by Mr C Sullivan, consultant for 
the applicant who was accompanied by Mr C Mason. Mr Sullivan addressed 
the comments made in the representation submitted by the objector. The 
Panel considered the application and having regard to the Act, the guidance 
contained within Paragraph 4 of the report, the submissions and evidence 
RESOLVED – That the application for the renewal of the Sex Establishment 
Licence for “Private Shop” at 209 North Street, Leeds 7 be granted as 
requested. 
 

30 Application for the Renewal and Variation of a Sex Establishment 
Licence: Pulse and Cocktails, 114 - 116 Vicar Lane, Leeds LS2 7NL  
The Panel considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate 
Governance) on an application for the renewal and variation of an existing 
Sex Establishment Licence in respect of the premises known as “Pulse and 
Cocktails”, 114-116 Vicar lane, Leeds LS2. Application was made under 
Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. A 
Licence was first granted for the basement area of the premises on 25 
February 2003.  
 
No objections to either the renewal or variation proposals had been received 
from the Statutory Authorities. It was noted that officers had delegated 
authority to issue the renewal in these circumstances. 
 
A copy 
[...]
quested. The licensed area shall now be extended to 
include the Ground Floor as well as the Basement area.  
 

31 Date and Time of Next meeting  
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting had been re-
scheduled to  Tuesday 23rd March 2010 at 10.00 am 
 
 
 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
 
To the Licensing and Regulatory Panel 
 
Date: 23 March 2010 
 

Subject: UNMET DEMAND SURVEY FOR PROVISION OF HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE PROPRIETOR LICENCES 

 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
In 2003 the Office of Fair Trading published a report on the regulation of licensed hackney 
carriage and private hire vehicle services in the UK. One of its recommendations to 
government was to remove the power of local authorities to limit the numbers of hackney 
carriage proprietor licences they will issue in their area.  In 2004 central government asked 
licensing authorities to review their policies regarding the setting of limits on the number of 
hackney carriage proprietor licences.  In Leeds that review was undertaken by Scrutiny 
Board (Central and Corporate Functions).  They issued a report dated February 2005 which 
was considered by the Executive Board in March 2005.  Executive Board resolved that the 
current policy of the Council to restrict the numbers of licences issued should continue but 
that it should be reviewed in 2007/8 and that an unmet demand survey should be undertaken 
in 2006 to inform that review.  In response to that resolution the Licensing and Regulatory 
Panel agreed the specification and scope for a tendering exercise to appoint independent 
consultants to carry out an Unmet Demand Survey at their meeting on 5 September 2006.   
 
On completion 
[...]
that they 
remove the power of local authorities to limit the number of hackney carriage 
proprietor licences within their areas.  Government considered the position and 
wrote to local authorities asking those authorities who did regulate the numbers of 
Hackney Carriage proprietor licences to review and justify their position. 

 
2.4 In Leeds the government’s request was considered by the Scrutiny Board (Central 

and Corporate Functions) who published a report in February 2005.  That report was 
accepted by the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) and considered 
by the Executive Board on 9 March 2005.  Executive Board resolved that that the 
Council’s current policy of regulating the number of Hackney Carriage Proprietor 
licences should remain but that the position should be reviewed in 2007/8 and that a 
district wide unmet demand survey should be conducted in 2006 to inform that 
review (minute 217 refers). 

 
2.5 It is accepted practice to identify and use an independent consultant with the 

appropriate levels of expertise in this field to carry out an unmet demand survey.  On 
5 September 2005 the Licensing and Regulatory Panel approved the specification 
and statement of requirements for the survey but asked officers to delay the start of 
the survey pending further discussions on the taxi ranks issue which had also be 
considered by the Scrutiny Board (minute 7 refers). 

 
2.6 Following a procurement exercise conducted in accordance with the Council’s 

procurement processes, Halcrow Group Ltd (Halcrow) was appointed to conduct the 
survey on behalf of the Council.  Halcrow commenced their observations on 15 
October 2007 and completed them on 28 December 2008.  The analysis of the 
results was completed and the final report was produced in October 2009. 

 
3.0 Main Issues 
 
3.1 The Council currently imposes a limit on the number of hackney carriage licences it 

will grant of 537.  In 1998 the council decided to increase the numbers of 
[...]
ations in allocating new licences.  However, that is not a relevant 
factor for consideration in making this decision.  In any event any costs will be met 
through licence fees. 

 
6.0 Conclusions 
 

6.1 The unmet demand survey has concluded that there is no evidence of significant 

unmet demand for hackney carriages in Leeds.  This conclusion is based on 

Halcrow’s assessment of the implications of case law that has emerged since 2000, 

and the results of their analysis.  However, the DfT still regards it as best practice 

not to impose quantity restrictions i.e. enforce a numerical limit.  

7.0 Recommendations 
 
7.1 That Members consider the results of the Unmet Demand Survey and consultation 

and decide whether: -  

 

i. they agree with the conclusions of the report that there is no significant unmet 

demand within the Leeds area and, if so: - 

ii. whether to continue with the Council’s current policy to limit the number of 

Hackney Carriage Proprietor licences at 537; or 

iii. to issue any number of additional Hackney Carriage Proprietor licences as it 

sees fit, either in one allocation or a series of allocations; or 

iv. to remove the limit on the number of Hackney Carriage Proprietor licences and 

allow a free entry policy. 

 

7.2 In addition, Members are requested to decide when the next Unmet Demand Survey 

should be carried out, so officers can plan for the work and ensure a specification is 

agreed in time for the procurement exercise.  Members will note that the 

Government’s current best practice guidelines are for Unmet Demand Surveys to be 

carried out every three years. 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 1 – Halcow’s full report and recommendations dated October 2009 
APPENDIX 2 - Extract of paragraphs 45 to 51 of the DfT’s Taxi and Private Hire 
Licensing: Best Practice Guidance - February 2010 edition 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
‘The Regulation of Licensed Taxi and PHV Services in the UK’ – OfT report 676 
November 2003 
‘Taxi and Private Hire 
[...]
 publicly by 31 March 2005 and at least every three years thereafter. The Department 
also expects the justification for any policy of quantity restrictions to be included in the Local 
Transport Plan process. A recommended list of questions for local authorities to address when 
considering quantity controls was attached to the Department’s letter.  
 

Page 190


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	Item 6 B) August 09 Minutes
	Item 6 C ) September Minutes
	Item 6 D) October Minutes
	Item 6 E) December 09 Minutes
	ITEM 6 F) January 10 Minutes
	Item 6 G) February 10 Minutes

	7 Application for Performance of Hypnotism - Steve Marshall, East Leeds Lions Motorcycle Club Event, Breary Grange Farm, Eccup, Leeds 16
	8 Unmet Demand Survey for Provision of Hackney Carriage Proprietor Licences
	Appendix 1 Halcrow Final Report
	Appendix 1a)
	Appendix 1b)
	Appendix 1c)
	Appendix 1d)
	Appendix 1e)
	Appendix 2 Unmet Demand Survey




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting held 
22

nd
 June 2010 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY PANEL 
 

TUESDAY, 23RD MARCH, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R D Feldman in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dunn, B Selby, G Wilkinson 
and D Wilson 

 
IN ATTENDANCE –  
Mr J Mulcahy – LCC, Head of Licensing and Registration 
Ms P Carville – LCC, Principal Licensing Officer 
Mr M Nelson – LCC Licensing Officer 
Miss L Eccles – Halcrow Group Limited 
Mr M Johnson – LCC Taxi and Private Hire Section 
Mr K Darch – LCC Traffic Management, Highways Services 
Sgt M Mynard – West Yorkshire Police 

 
Mr D Littlewood – Access Committee for Leeds 
Mr T McSharry – Access Committee for Leeds 
Mr A Pennock – Amber Cars (Private Hire trade) 
Mr P Landau – Unite (Hackney Carriage trade) 
Mr M Utting – Streamline/Telecabs (Hackney Carriage trade) 
Mr G Nabi – Eurocabs (Hackney Carriage trade) 

 
Several representatives of both the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire trades 
also attended the meeting to observe 
 
32 Declarations of Interest  

Councillor Wilson – agenda item 7 Application for Performance of Hypnotism - 
declared a personal interest as the proposed performance was due to take 
place during an event organised by East Leeds Lions Motorcycle Club. 
Councillor Wilson was a member of the Lions, although not a member of the 
Lions group organising the event. (minute 35 refers) 
 

33 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Armitage, Dobson, 
Morgan and Townsley 
 

34 Minutes  
Members noted the volume of minutes presented for approval due to the 
number of additional and special meetings held since the last formal Panel 
meeting 
RESOLVED –That the minutes of the following meetings be agreed as a 
correct record 

a) 7th July 2009 
b) 4th August 2009 
c) 8th September 2009 
d) 26th October 2009 
e) 1st December 2009 



Minutes approved at the meeting held 
22

nd
 June 2010 

f) 25th January 2010 
g) 22nd February 2010 

 
35 Application for Performance of Hypnotism - Steve Marshall, East Leeds 

Lions Motorcycle Club Event, Breary Grange Farm, Eccup, Leeds 16  
The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
setting out details of a request for a performance of hypnotism by Mr S 
Marshall. The performance was scheduled to take place on 4th April 2010 
during the East Leeds Lions Motorcycle Club Event at Breary Grange Farm, 
Eccup, Leeds 16. 
 
Application had been made under the Hypnotism Act 1952 which empowered 
the local authority to grant a licence for the exhibition, demonstration or 
performance of hypnotism. The report included a copy of the application form, 
schedule of the proposed show content and necessary risk assessment. It 
was noted that Mr Marshall had performed as a stage hypnotist for 15 years 
and had presented a performance of hypnotism at last years Lions event.  
 
A copy of a document from Royal & Sun Alliance Insurance PLC confirming 
that Mr Marshall held current Public Liability insurance was included as an 
Appendix to the report. Proposed conditions which could be attached to any 
permission were contained within Appendix 4 of the report. 
 
RESOLVED – That permission be granted for the performance of hypnotism, 
as proposed by Mr Marshall, subject to the conditions specified within 
Appendix 4 of the submitted report. 
 

36 Unmet Demand Survey for Provision of Hackney Carriage Proprietor 
Licences  
The Panel considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate 
Governance) on the outcome of the Unmet Demand Survey undertaken in 
respect of the number of Hackney Carriage Proprietor licences in Leeds. 
 
The Survey stemmed from the report of Office of Fair Trading on the 
regulation of licensed Hackney Carriage (HC) and Private Hire (PH) vehicle 
services. Each local authority was asked to review its policy in respect of the 
setting of limits for the number of HC proprietor licences. Leeds undertook 
that review through the Scrutiny Board (Central and Corporate Functions) 
which conducted the first Survey and issued a report on the findings to the 
Executive Board in March 2005.  
 
This second survey was conducted throughout 2008 by the Halcrow Group 
Ltd acting as independent consultants to the Council. Approximately 7000 
questionnaires had been despatched to licensed HC and PH drivers and 
operators as part of the consultation process. 522 completed forms were 
returned. 
 
A copy of the full report by Halcrow was included and Miss L Eccles attended 
the meeting to present the report. Miss Eccles outlined the methodology of the 
consultation undertaken during the Survey, the key results and conclusions. 



Minutes approved at the meeting held 
22

nd
 June 2010 

The Panel noted the Survey had concluded there was no evidence of 
significant unmet demand for HC in Leeds. 
 
Members then discussed the following matters: 

- the anecdotal comment that release of further HC plates would have an 
adverse impact on existing drivers  

- impact on the HC trade of the loss of the Leeds Bradford International 
Airport contract to a PH provider 

- the comment that some members of the disabled community felt that 
their needs were not being met by the existing fleets. It was reported 
that 274 of the 537 HC fleet were wheelchair accessible compared to 
40 of the 4190 PH fleet. 

- noted the perception of waiting times for vehicles to attend a request 
- fare prices compared to other core cities and whether this would 

suppress demand 
 
The Panel invited then comments from interested parties and representatives 
of the trade and the following matters were noted: 

- desire of representatives of the Access Committee for Leeds to retain 
vehicle diversity within the HC fleet 

- ongoing consultation by the Access Committee for Leeds with user 
groups to quantify the transport needs of disabled and older persons 

- comment that the majority of the HC fleet remained based within the 
city centre, not the suburbs 

- anecdotal evidence that some customers with mobility difficulties 
preferred a saloon vehicle and some customers would wait longer than 
others for a preferred vehicle type, or trusted driver 

 
Sgt Mynard of West Yorkshire Police briefly commented on the figures quoted 
in Halcrows’ findings regarding the number of drivers who felt unsafe in the 
city centre at night. Mr K Darch highlighted the recent works undertaken by 
LCC to introduce new and/or realigned ranks within the city and the 
approaches being made to Central Government for agreement to utilise bus 
stops as late night HC ranks once bus services cease. 
  
The Panel recalled their previous discussions on city centre rank provision 
and concerns about transport and the night time economy. Members 
emphasised the need to continually monitor the usefulness of ranks and to 
pursue the possibility of using bus stops and bus corridors for the HC trade.  
 
Members then considered each of the recommendations set out in the report 
and   
RESOLVED – 

a) To agree with the conclusions of the report that there is no significant 
unmet demand within the Leeds area and 

b) To continue with the Council’s current policy to limit the number of 
Hackney Carriage Proprietor Licences to 537. 

c) To determine that the next Unmet Demand Survey be completed no 
less than 3 years from the date of this meeting (i.e. By March 2013), as 
per current best practice guidelines 



Minutes approved at the meeting held 
22

nd
 June 2010 

d) To request that officers review the proportion of wheelchair accessible 
vehicles within both fleets, in consultation with the trade and other 
interested groups, with a view to seeking diversity of vehicle types 
which will ensure suitable provision for all service users, with particular 
regard to the elderly and disabled passengers. Panel noted this 
process would take a minimum of 12 months before officers could 
return with any proposals 

e) To thank Miss Eccles for her presentation 
 

37 Date and time of Next Meeting  
RESOLVED –To note the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday 4th 
May 2010 at 10.00 am 
 
 


